

Larry Ashley, Okaloosa County Sheriff

1250 Eglin Parkway • Shalimar, Florida 32579-1234 Phone: (850) 651-7410 • Email: sheriff@sheriff-okaloosa.org

August 17, 2015

FWB MAN FACES AGGRAVATED BATTERY CHARGE AFTER HITTING VICTIM WITH CAR



The Okaloosa County Sheriff's Office has charged a Fort Walton Beach man with aggravated battery after he struck a teen with his car following an argument.

Deputies responding to the call at 326 Carmel Drive around 8 p.m. August 16th found the 19-year old victim on the ground covered with dirt. The teen says 20-year old Trevon Lee Robinson of 999 Lukes Way was calling him names so he threw a chair at Robinson's car but never hit it. The victim and his mother say Robinson stopped and turned around in a nearby yard. They say Robinson drove back towards the victim and swerved to hit him with the right front side of the car. Another witness says she saw Robinson's car leaving the mobile home park at a high rate of speed.

The victim was taken to Fort Walton Beach Medical Center to be treated for leg pain.

Robinson denies hitting the teen with his car.

Robinson has another pending aggravated battery charge from November 11th, 2014 where he was arrested after hitting someone with his car after an argument.

###

The Okaloosa County Sheriff's Office is accredited by the Commission for Florida Law Enforcement Accreditation.

"The Okaloosa County Sheriff's Office provides equal access and equal opportunity in employment and services and does not discriminate"

IN THE CIRCUIT/COUNTY COURT IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA

ARREST REPORT

OKALOOSA CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE

REPORT NO: OCSO15ARR007980

Jail Booking No	Offense No	Other No	OBTS					
	OCSO150FF010374	OCSO15CAD147341	4601104162					
[SUSPECT]								
Last	First	Middle	Title Race Sex DOB	<u>Age Hgt</u> <u>Wgt</u>				
ROBINSON	TREVON	LEE	B M 2/20/1995	20 504 180				
Eyes Hair MNI Numb	777777777777	<u>I.D. No.</u>		OCA/Agency ID				
BRO BLK OCSO08M	INI018890		FL 2	09014 AGG BAT				
Birth Location: City: TAMPA County: State: FLORIDA Nation: UNITED STATES Citizenship: UNITED STATES Address 999 LUKES WYApt/Lot: A FORT WALTON BEACH FL 32547 Occupations (Current/Last Known is Listed First) Business: H&M, Job Title: RETAIL, Entered: 8/16/2015 DESTIN FL Business: UNEMPLOYED, Job Title: RETAIL, Entered: 11/11/2014 Business: ACADEMY, Job Title: , Entered: 11/7/2008 Suite: Aliases (Last, First Middle Title DOB) * none found in MNI *								
[INCIDENT INFORMATION]								
Occurred Date Range: 8/16/2015 20:07 to 8/16/2015 20:07 Lat / Long 30.44234 / -86.65078								
No. Di Str		pt/Lot City	ST Zip (GEO	/				
326 CA	RMEL DR 29	FORT WALTON BEA	AC FL 32547 2 - 1	17 - PG40 - I-39				
[CHARGES]								
784.045.1A2								
AGG BATT PERSON USES A DEADLY WEAPON								
<u>Counts</u> <u>Level</u>		OC UCR N	CIC AON Bond A					

[STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE / NARRATIVE]

Second

Felony

1

On 08/16/2015 at 2007 hours, I, D/S Mark Mitchell responded to 326 Carmel Dr. Lot 29, Fort Walton Beach, Florida, in reference to a person being struck by a vehicle. Upon my arrival, I made contact with Arkido Bunkley. Arkido was laying on the ground and covered in dirt.

Principal

130A

Arkido stated he was in an argument with "Trevon." During the argument, Trevon, who was later identified as the defendant, Trevon Lee Robinson, got into his vehicle to leave. Arkido suffers from a mental disability and became upset when the defendant called him a "retard." Arkido admitted to throwing a chair at the defendant's vehicle but it never hit the vehicle. The defendant proceeded into the mobile home park. The defendant stopped the vehicle and turned around in one of the yards several houses down from Lot 29. The defendant then came back towards Arkido. Arkido advised he was standing on the side of the road when the defendant swerved and hit him with the right front side of the vehicle. The defendant's vehicle struck Arkido's right leg causing him to fall to the ground.

Arkido's mother, Miriam Bunkley, came outside of the residence in time to see the defendant's vehicle swerve toward and strike Arkido. Miriam then stated when the vehicle struck Arkido it caused him to fall to the ground. Miriam had been told by her mother, Dorothy Barnes, that she better go outside because the argument sounded hostile.

Barnes stated she overheard Arkido talking to the defendant on the phone. Arkido was telling the defendant not to come to the residence. Barnes advised she heard a vehicle pull into the yard and Arkido started arguing with

1318

someone

and belief

The mobile home park is U-shaped. If the defendant kept driving, he would have exited the mobile home park without having to come in contact with Arkido. The defendant had to purposefully turn around before striking Arkido with his vehicle. Arkido and Miriam stated the defendant came speeding back down the road and then struck Arkido.

Peggy Diamond, a tenant in the mobile home park, stated she observed the defendant's vehicle exited the mobile home park at a high rate of speed.

Contact was made with the defendant at his residence. The defendant confirmed Arkido's statement except he stated he did not strike Arkido with his vehicle. The defendant advised he turned around because he did not think he could get out of the mobile home park from driving that way. Once he came back down the road, Arkido was standing in the roadway and he had to swerve to miss Arkido.

** It should be noted that this is the second incident in less than one year where the defendant has intentionally struck another person with a vehicle. On 11/11/2014, the defendant was arrested for Aggravated Battery when he struck another person with his vehicle after an argument, that case is still pending.

Based on the above probable cause, I have reason to believe and do believe that the defendant, Trevon Lee Robinson, committed the offense of Aggravated Battery, 784.045(1)(a)2, contrary to Florida Statutes.

I hereby swear (or affirm) that the facts established on this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my knowledge

				MITCHELL, MARK	R	269	
Signature (Arresting Officer)			Name			N	
Subscribed	and swom	n to (or affirmed) b	efore me this 17 o	day of August	A.D., 2015 by		
who is pers	onally kno	own to me or has p	roduced		as id	entification.	
				Notary Public	LI	EO	_co
Signature							
Commission	n No:		M	ly Commission Expire	s		
[PHYSICA	L EVIDEN	CE] [NO PHY	SICAL EVIDENC	E LISTED]			
[ARREST I	NFORMA	ATION]					
Arrested		Residency	Injured	E	xtent of Injury	Re	sist
8/16/2015	20:07	Within jurisdict	ion None	N	U/A	No	
			Arrested Prior	Arrest Jurisdiction	Alcoh	o l	Drugs
			Yes	Within jurisdiction	u Unkno	wn	Unknown
No.	Di	Street	A/L	City	ST	Zip L	.at / Long
326		CARMEL DR	29	FORT WALTO	ON BEAC FL	32547 3	0.44234 / -86.65078
Arresting C	fficer		U	nit	(GEO) 2 -	17 - PG40 - I-3	9 Officer Type
269 N	IITCHEL	L, MARK R	0	CSO/FSV/SOUTH/A	C/A-SHIFT		
Reporting Officer		U	nit		Original	Offense Jurisdiction	
269 MITCHELL, MARK R		0	OCSO/FSV/SOUTH/AC/A-SHIFT			OCSO	
Forward to	for approv	val					
		/AC/A-SHIFT					

_ _

IN THE CIRCUIT/COUNTY COURT IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA

ARREST REPORT REPORT NO: OCSO15ARR007980	OKALOOSA CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE
Bond Set by LEO at Time of Arrest & Booking () None () ROR () Cash () Pro	;: \$0.00
Bond Set by Judge () N () C () A () F () Purge () SC	ash () PTR ny ro
Return Court: CIRCUIT COURT: FELO	NY Date: 9/22/2015 Time: <u>15:30</u>
[DISPOSITION] <u>Disposition Type</u> <u>Releas</u> Booked into Jail <u>Release Date</u> <u>Release Time</u> <u>Release Offi</u>	
<u>Released To</u> <u>Court DispositionType</u>	Court Disposition Description
[ADDITIONAL PERSONS] COURT DISPOSITION:	
O No Dill (Betition O Losse Werner)	(right index)
() No Bill / Petition () Issue Warrant	Prosecution Approved Signature of Assistant State Attorney Date